Public Document Pack

Oldham
Council

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Regulatory Committee
Agenda

Date  Wednesday 11 November 2020

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Virtual Meeting

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online
Notes 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on any item

Item No

involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her ability to speak
and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or in advance of the
meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Kaidy McCann or email
Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS — Any member of the public wishing to ask a question at the
above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the question is submitted to the
Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 6 November 2020.

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING - Any applicant or objector wishing to speak at this

meeting must register to do so by email to constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk by
no later than 12.00 noon on Wednesday, 11 November 2020. Full joining instructions
will be provided.

5. FILMING — This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on
the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there
are confidential or exempt items and the footage will be on our website. This activity
promotes democratic engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local
Government Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As
far as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the public
who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will always be
filmed.

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law including the
law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection Act and the law on
public order offences.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:
Councillors Akhtar, Davis (Vice-Chair), H. Gloster, Harkness, Hewitt, Hudson,
Phythian, Garry, Ibrahim, Igbal, Jacques, Malik, Surjan and Dean (Chair)


mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk

10

Oldham

Council

Apologies For Absence

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair
Declarations of Interest

To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2)

The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 October 2020
are attached for Members’ approval.

MMA/344478/20 - Land to the rear of the Dog and Partridge PH, Medlock Road,
Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9NP (Pages 3 - 22)

Variation to Condition 2 of approved application PA/343302/19, including
amendments to site layout, levels, house layouts and roof heights.

PA/344685/20 - Land behind the Dog and Partridge P H, Medlock Road,
Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9NP (Pages 23 - 50)

Variation of conditions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10 & 13 relating to app no.
PA/343302/19

PA/345119/20 - Copster Hall, 122-130 Copster Hill Road, Oldham, OL8 1QQ
(Pages 51 - 62)

Part use of bakery to form a catering and retail shop outlet selling the bakery
products to the public as well as wholesale production.

HH/345289/20 - 12 Ashfield Crescent, Springhead, OL4 4NX (Pages 63 - 74)
Proposed front and rear dormers and alterations to rear elevation.
Appeals (Pages 75 - 98)

Appeals



Present:

Agenda Iltem 5

PLANNING COMMITTEE
14/10/2020 at 6.00 pm

Councillor Dean (Chair) o};g}}gfn
Councillors Akhtar, Davis (Vice-Chair), H. Gloster, Hewiitt,

Phythian, Garry, Ibrahim, Igbal, Jacques, Malik, Surjan and

Williamson (Substitute)

Also in Attendance:

Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning and Development

Alan Evans Group Solicitor

Sian Walter-Browne Constitutional Services

Graham Dickman Development Management Team Leader

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harkness.
URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business received.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no public questions received.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee
meeting held on 16" September 2020 be approved as a correct
record.

HH/345153/20 - 2 LOWER TUNSTEAD, TUNSTEAD LANE,
GREENFIELD, OL3 7NT

APPLICATION NUMBER: HH/344153/20
APPLICANT: Mr Sheldon
PROPOSAL: Two storey rear extension

LOCATION: 2 Lower Tunstead, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, OL3
7NT

It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by
Councillor Phythian that the application be REFUSED.

On being put to the vote 5 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF
REFUSAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 2
ABSTENTIONS.

DECISION: That the application be REFUSED.

NOTES: Page 1



1. That a Ward Councillor attended the meeting and
addressed the Committee on this application.

Oldham
7 LB/345154/20 - 2 LOWER TUNSTEAD, TUNSTEAD LANE, Council
GREENFIELD, OL3 7NT

APPLICATION NUMBER: LB/345154/20
APPLICANT: Mr Sheldon
PROPOSAL: Two storey rear extension

LOCATION: 2 Lower Tunstead, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, OL3
INT

It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by
Councillor Davis that the application be REFUSED.

On being put to the vote 5 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF
REFUSAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 2
ABSTENTIONS.

DECISION: That the application be REFUSED.

NOTES:

1. That a Ward Councillor attended the meeting and
addressed the Committee on this application.

8 345153 & 345154 - 2 LOWER TUNSTEAD
RESOLVED that the content of the presentation be noted.

9 APPEALS

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update
report be noted.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.52 pm

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 6

APPLICATION REPORT - MMA/344478/20
Committee Report, 11 November 2020

Registration Date: 31/01/2020
Ward: Failsworth East

Application Reference: MMA/344478/20
Type of Application:  Minor Material Amendment

Proposal: Variation to Condition 2 of approved application PA/343302/19,
including amendments to site layout, levels, house layouts and
roof heights.

Location: Land to the rear of the Dog and Partridge PH, Medlock Road,
Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9NP

Case Officer: Matthew Taylor

Applicant Mr Sheridan

Agent : Studio OL3 Ltd

The application was referred to Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme of
delegation at the request of Councillor Briggs.

RECOMMENDATION
Approve subject to the conditions set out below
THE SITE

The application site is a roughly ‘L’ shaped 0.7ha plot of land that gently slopes down from
north to south. It is bounded by the Brookdale Golf Course to the west and the Dog and
Partridge public house bowling green/beer garden and a local park to the east. The area
comprises cleared ground with self-seeded grass and shrubs covering the site, but also
encompasses 111 Medlock Road.

The site is located within the Woodhouses Conservation Area.

Development work relating to the erection of 17no. dwellings has commenced on site (Ref:
PA/3433302/19).

THE PROPOSAL

The proposed minor material amendments to the previously approved application
PA/343302/19 relates to the following:

o Removal of a house type No.4 (this type has been switched out for house type 1 and
a new house type 5 on the layout plan);

¢ House type No’s. 5, 6 and 7 have also been added to allow for alternate design
versions of house type 1, 2 and 3. As they allow for a better balance of masonry and
glazing to retain the traditional feel of the overall street scene and development.

e The increase in ridge heights of house type No's. 1, 2 and 3, due to the revised
existing site levels taken from site, as more topographical survey has been

Page 3



undertaken and the construction requirements dictated by structure have required a
lift in ridge height; and

o Ground level alterations across the site again due to the revised levels take from si
[...]
(0.7

Originally Approved
House Type 4



8T abed

House Type 2

H ||1'.':| ‘

Hesr Bt Hew Kbtk
[ ] ok | saka 1@ salig 11

Gruserd Flzor - Gavsars] Armargaeand
Ttk 11 [T

Originally approved House Type 2

Mg @




6T abed

it e i by
e ks ke
e . pemchromnsin
&‘1:3’ 0 [ .
| - © e
e = F
i & aomm —
1 [===] e aewntisiny
== = P e
[ e b P —
fak @ 10

Originally approved House Type 3




0z abed

e

M

BN

ol
=
T

AT

s
HIE
y=xllT=

FlE BN

T

House Type 1 has

been added to in part
replace the removal of
the original house type

No. 4

Originally Approved
House Type 4




T¢ abed

lzerte Genernl Armangemen From E bk
Bk 1118 ke 12008 L RH )

Tl Flozra Gemmesl Amangeena Cyesss Barden *wEh\'fh'
Eerb g 180 Sook @ 11000 Bk g 1518

e Floar- Ganainl Aiarganesl
sule 11100

ke Elnrdon
Bk T

Sk Slerden
Gl & 100

Originally approved House Type 3




2¢ abed

House Type 7

‘i THE] 1 ‘
K & A
HHE b

1
] ]

Gsra Flasr - Ganeral Arergenast
sk g 1110

Originally approved House Type 2




Agenda Item 7

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/344685/20
Committee Report, 11 November 2020

Registration Date: 19/03/2020
Ward: Failsworth East

Application Reference: PA/344685/20
Type of Application:  Removal/Variation of Conditions

Proposal: Variation of conditions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10 & 13 relating to app
no. PA/343302/19

Location: Land behind the Dog and Partridge Public House, Medlock Road,
Failsworth, Oldham, M359NP

Case Officer: Matthew Taylor

Applicant Sheridan Group Ltd.

Agent : Studio OL3

RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to the amended conditions set out below.
THE SITE

The application site is a roughly ‘L’ shaped 0.7ha plot of land that gently slopes down from
north to south. It is bounded by the Brookdale Golf Course to the west and the Dog and
Partridge public house bowling green/beer garden and a local park to the east. The area
comprises cleared ground with self-seeded grass and shrubs covering the site, but also
encompasses 111 Medlock Road.

The site is located within the Woodhouses Con
[...]
ermanently kept clear of all
obstructions.




Agenda Iltem 8

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/345119/20
Planning Committee, 11 November 2020

Registration Date: 10/07/2020
Ward: Medlock Vale

Application Reference: PA/345119/20
Type of Application:  Full Application

Proposal: Part use of bakery to form a catering and retail shop outlet selling
the bakery products to the public as well as wholesale production.

Location: Copster Hall, 122-130 Copster Hill Road, Oldham, OL8 1QQ

Case Officer: Abiola Labisi

Applicant Mr Abid Munir

This application is being reported to the Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme
of Delegation as the applicant is related to elected Members.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to the conditions below.

THE SITE

122 - 130 Copster Hill Road is located on the north side of the road and at its junction with
Lorne Street. The site is located within a predominantly residential area but there are a
number of retail/commercial units within close proximity of the site. On site is a bakery.

THE PROPOSAL

The proposal relates to the use of part of the existing bakery as a catering facility and retail
outlet selling the bakery products to calling members of the public. The applicant was
requested to clarify the exact nature of catering and retail activities that would be undertaken
and has advised that the catering area would be used for the cooking and preparation of
packed foods to be delivered at events being held away from the site (such as weddings) while
the retail area would be for the retail sale of cakes and desserts produced on site.

There would be no significant external alterations to the building. The only alterations
comprise of increasing the length of an existing high-level window and formation of a new side
door adjacent the modified window.

With regard to opening hours, the applicant has advised that these would be between 07.00
and 21.00 hours daily.

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES

In this case the ‘Development Plan’ is the Join
[...]
a right ot

way. The rapresentation of features as lines is no evidence ol a property boundary.
Produced on 19th Mar 2020 from the Ordnance Survey National Geographic Database and incorporating surveyed revision available at this date. Reproduction in whole or part is prohibited without the
prior permission of Ordnance Survey. © Crown copyright 2020. Supplied by www.buyaplan.co.uk a licensed Ordnance Survey partner (100053143). Unique plan reference: #00504940-683D6F

Ordnance Survey and the OS Symbol are registered trademarks of Ordnance Survey, the national mapping agency of Greal Brilain. Buy A Plan logo, pdf design and the www.buyaplan.co.uk wabsite

are Copyright © Pass Inc Lid 2020

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



/G abed

Planning Committee Meeting
11 November 2020

PA/345119/20: Part use of existing manufacturing
bakery to form catering and retail shop outlet selling
bakery products to members of the public.

Copster Hall — 122 — 130, Copster Hill Road, Oldam
Oldham

Council



8G abed

Site Location Plan

Uniqua séar rmigrence. $O050A04

1 Il R dham
Tt
¥
&
e
oHORE
x
* &
a
s &
g o
- ’ L P
E:
Sing, £
& ¥
Rt fing
187 8m hx
H
b
7 ;
a c e
> & 5 cot et a
e
G )
by =g,
z
£
L} -3
. i - L
u 00 ¥ i
s B BB e G b b g 200 g By OIS
UK 2 U104, 075802 (il m st of 1 1250), CISStHHet, SUSER1 BES The (epreseiialion bl 3 foed, Bck or palf s evidénce ol 8 ighi of
o i ok o par s el w1
-B3306F

s LOUNGed Ly S04,
o e v e b5 0 il

i Plan snaws an

S T o

ot & pitonity beundaty

narme Survesy ational Goographc D
2000

vkt a1 Ihis gale, Pleg

Pl oy

Frisdused on 144h Mar 3026 e he:
Pl paprassion of Ordnnce Suraey. 51
Sy ares eghstiered

Orriancn Survey
are Cooyrigt & Pss bic L 2070

P
Creranica Survrey, tha naional magpna agency of Gl Brioin. By A Pl log

ol st ) e s buaympian co s wobsiti




6G obed

Aerial view




09 abed

Application property




T9 abed

Proposed elevations

RETURN  ELEVATION

R

]

A 'K\5/ 1y 4 \! E, n-—-oq —L
2 ! D ;

SIDE ELEVATION

R —

-

FRONT ELEVATION

e ek St 1 ke i 0 0

ek k< -l ot e 2 8

REAR ELEVATION

pagsecT
EXTSTING BAKERY BUSINESS TO
REMATN, PROPOSED CHANGE OF
USE OF OWNERS/OFERATIVES
AND PART RETATL USAGE AREA

DRAWTNE TLIE

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
DTENT

MR A MUNTR,

AdpELSS

122.130, COPSTERHILL ROAD,
OLDHAM. OLBIQQ.

LS LA
SCALE 150@AL  MAR 2020
AT

RC 02205542/4.



29 abed

Proposed layout

W bt
o L

i 4’" ) g dar !
. iy
-t disabled,, "
o e gy
- ‘ @
[P

k!‘rrcwhen /;

GROUND  FLOOR

-
“' | N

i I W

canteen

I

e

landing

| mixing/ prep

’— bakery

/wrap

i

Iift

FIRST FLOOR

wenr
EXISTING BAKERY BUSTNESS TO
REMAIN, PROPOSED CHANGE OF
USE OF OWNERS/OPERATIVES
AND PART RETATL USAGE AREA,

PRAWENG TITLE
FROPOSED LAYOUTS,
FLTENT

MR. A MUNIR,

ADDAEYY

122-130, COPSTERHILL ROAD,
OLBHAM, OL8IQQ.
Al

naTE
SCALE 1LEO@AL,  MAR 2020,
AW N
RC 02205542/3.



Agenda Item 9

APPLICATION REPORT - HH/345289/20
Planning Committee 11 November 2020

Registration Date: 14/08/2020
Ward: Saddleworth West And Lees

Application Reference: HH/345289/20
Type of Application:  Full Application

Proposal: Proposed front and rear dormers and alterations to rear elevation.
Location: 12 Ashfield Crescent Springhead OL4 4NX

Case Officer: Brian Smith

Applicant Miss Vita Price

Agent : Mr Curtis Martyn

This application is being reported to the Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme
of Delegation as the applicant is related to an elected Member.

RECOMMENDATION
Approve sub ect to conditions.
THE SITE

12 Ashfield Crescent Springhead comprises a brick built semi-detached 3 bed bungalow
under a tiled roof situated within an area largely populated by dwellings of a similar si e and
appearance. Currently two bedrooms are situated at the ground floor level whereas a third is
situated at first floor level within the existing roof space.

THE PROPOSAL

An earlier application in respect of front and rear dormers was refused on the grounds that the
proposed front dormer would dominate the existing front roof plane detracting from the
character and appearance of the existing dwelling and the wider street scene to the detriment
of the visual amenity of the area.

This latest application again proposes box type dormers to the front and rear albeit of
differing depth as a means to address the earlier concerns. More specifically the proposed
front and rear dormers which each measure approximately 6m in width will be set back
approximately 1.5m and 400mm from the line of the eaves respectively. In turn a minimum
width of 200mm will be maintained between the cheeks of the dormers and the edge of the
gable verge. The dormer walls will feature tiles similar to the existing roof tiles and concrete
tiles are proposed on the lean-to roofs which will extend up to the existing ridge height.

The new accommodation at first floor level comprises two new bedrooms each with
bathroom/shower room.

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
HH/344527 Front and rear dormers and alterations to rear. Refused 6 May 2020

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES

Page 63



The Development Plan is the Joint Development Plan Document (DPD) which forms part of
the Local Development Framework for Oldham.

The following policies are relevant to the determination of this application.
Joint Development Plan Document

Policy 09 - Local Environment
Policy 20 - Design

REPRESENTATIONS

Saddleworth Parish Council recommend that the application be approved
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

The main issues to consider include both residential and visual amenity.
Residential Amenity

In terms of safeguarding neighbouring properties existing amenity levels Policy 9 stipulates
that proposed development should not cause significant harm through impacts including loss
of privacy safety and security noise pollution access to daylight or other nuisances.

In this regard it is considered that sufficient distance would be maintained between the rear
dormer bedroom and those neighbouring dwellings immediately to the rear on Bateson Drive
to avoid any meaningf
[...]
is is the case. Furthermore, there is no
indication in the available evidence to what purpose this building was used for,
even if it were within the LDC appeal site. Building B which is No. 2 is a
separate dwelling and is clearly outside the LDC application site.

In relation to operations, it is claimed that a section of the site was used as the
approach road for the new station and that the boundary line on the north-west
boundary had been altered. As with the issue of the buildings these
modifications/alterations do not form part of the red line LDC application and

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate Page o5


https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

Appeal Decision APP/W4223/X/19/3240762

are outside the scope of the certificate which must specify the land to which
the LDC relates as set out in Section 191(5) of the Act as amended.

12. As indicated under Section 264 of the Act as amended acquisition of land for
statutory undertakers after 1968 could not be conferred the status of
operational land unless planning permission has been granted for operational
development. I have no evidence to indicate that operational development has
been granted on the appeal site. The permitted development rights referred to
by the appellant flow from the operational land status of the appeal site and on
the balance of probability this has not been established.

13. For the reasons given above, I conclude that the Council’s decision to refuse
the certificate was well founded. The appeal is therefore dismissed.

Iwan Lloyd

INSPECTOR

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate Page 063


https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

LOCATION PLAN

wale | 1200

WO "AI00BPd MMM UOISIaA [el) A1ojoe4pd yum pajesso 40d
Page 97

335657
21 JUL 2014

EAMN  scde | 500 g i _ m mmm wmmw
Lm&mw?fﬂ i mmm_m_




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 MMA/344478/20 - Land to the rear of the Dog and Partridge PH, Medlock Road, Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9NP
	344478.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	009 Location Plan


	344478 - medlock road

	7 PA/344685/20 - Land behind the Dog and Partridge P H, Medlock Road, Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9NP
	344685.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	009 Location Plan


	344685 - medlock road

	8 PA/345119/20 - Copster Hall, 122-130 Copster Hill Road, Oldham, OL8 1QQ
	345119 - Copster Hall - Copster Hill Road

	9 HH/345289/20 - 12 Ashfield Crescent, Springhead, OL4 4NX
	345289.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Location Plan


	ADP64F8.tmp
	PLANNING COMMITTEE - BACKGROUND PAPERS

	345289 - Ashfield

	10 Appeals
	Planning Committee  Report of Head of Planning and Infrastructure
	PLANNING APPEALS
	WRITTEN REPRESENTATION
	APPEAL DECISIONS

	344267 location plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Proposed Site And Location Plan








Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
11/11/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Davis (Vice-Chair), H. Gloster, Harkness, Hewitt, 
Phythian, Garry, Iqbal, Jacques, Surjan and Sheldon 
(Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning and 

Development 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Matthew Taylor Development Control 
 Sian Walter-Browne Principal Constitutional Services 

Officer 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Akhtar and 
Councillor Hudson. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 14th October 2020 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

6   MMA/344478/20 - LAND TO THE REAR OF THE DOG AND 
PARTRIDGE PH, MEDLOCK ROAD, FAILSWORTH, 
OLDHAM, M35 9NP  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: MMA/344478/20 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Sheridan 

 
PROPOSAL:  Variation to Condition 2 of approved application 
PA/343302/19, including amendments to site layout, levels, house 
layouts and roof heights. 

 



 

LOCATION:  Land to the rear of the Dog and Partridge PH, Medlock 
Road, Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9NP 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Jacques and SECONDED by 
Councillor Garry that the application be DEFERRED as 
Committee members noted that the development had 
commenced and wished to see up-to-date photographs of the 
site, along with clarification on the approved drainage scheme 
and ecology matters. 
 
On being put to the vote 8 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
DEFERRAL and 3 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be DEFERRED. 
 

7   PA/344685/20 - LAND BEHIND THE DOG AND PARTRIDGE 
P H, MEDLOCK ROAD, FAILSWORTH, OLDHAM, M35 9NP  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344685/20 
 
APPLICANT: Sheridan Group Ltd. 

 
PROPOSAL:  Variation of conditions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10 & 13 
relating to app no. PA/343302/19. 

 
LOCATION:  Land behind the Dog and Partridge Public House, 
Medlock Road, Failsworth, Oldham, M359NP 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be DEFERRED for 
consideration alongside application MMA/344478/20 at item 6. 
 
On being put to the vote 10 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
DEFERRAL and 1 VOTE were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be DEFERRED to enable it to 
be considered together with MMA/3344478/20. 
 

8   PA/345119/20 - COPSTER HALL, 122-130 COPSTER HILL 
ROAD, OLDHAM, OL8 1QQ  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/345119/20 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Abid Munir 

 
PROPOSAL:  Part use of bakery to form a catering and retail 
shop outlet selling the bakery products to the public as well as 
wholesale production. 
 
LOCATION:  Copster Hall, 122-130 Copster Hill Road, Oldham, 
OL8 1QQ 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Surjan that the application be APPROVED. 



 

 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
IN FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
 

9   HH/345289/20 - 12 ASHFIELD CRESCENT, SPRINGHEAD, 
OL4 4NX  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: HH/345289/20 
 
APPLICANT: Miss Vita Price 

 
PROPOSAL:  Proposed front and rear dormers and alterations 
to rear elevation. 
 
LOCATION:  12 Ashfield Crescent, Springhead, OL4 4NX 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Jacques that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
IN FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

10   APPEALS   

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update 
report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.24 pm 
 


